

LISTED ON :  
COURT NO. :  
ITEM NO. :

SECTION-XII A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6841 – 6842 OF 2008**

K. MALLESH. ...APPELLANT  
- VERSUS -  
K. NARENDER & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2011, when the Honorable Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“We are of the opinion that an effort should be made to resolve the disputes between the parties through mediation.

Let the matters be referred to Hon'ble Mr. Justice M. Jagannadha Rao, a former Judge of this Court, residing at H.No. 3-6-281/B, Above State Bank of India, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Opp. Old MLA Quarters, Himayat Nagar, Hyderabad-50, for mediation. His Lordship may fix his own terms of emoluments. Parties are directed to appear before His Lordship on 04.04.2011 at 11 am.

List after receiving report from His Lordship.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“List the matters in the month of July, 2015.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Hon'ble Mr. Justice M. Jagannadha Rao, a Former Judge of this Hon'ble Court has forwarded the failure Report of Mediation Proceedings dated 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2012 in the Appeals above-mentioned (copy of the said report is enclosed herewith for ready reference of the Hon'ble Court.)

These are the appeals by Special Leave from the Judgment and Order dated 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2007 of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in A.A.O. Nos.1179 & 1180 of 2005.

It is further submitted that there are five common Respondents in both the appeals above-mentioned. Common Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in C.A. No.6841 of 2008 and Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 5 in C.A. No.6842 of

2008 are represented through Mrs. Prabha Swami, Advocate and common Respondent Nos.4 & 5 in C.A. No.6841 of 2008 and Respondent Nos.3 & 4 in C.A. Nos.6842 of 2008 are represented by Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid Appeals are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate, 102, Lawyer's Chambers
2. Mrs. Prabha Swami, Advocate.
3. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR